



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 471/2008**

JASJEET SINGH MALIK & ANRPlaintiffs

Through: Mr. Shailen Bhatia, Mr.
Rajahoni Srivastava, Mr.
Amit Jain & Ms. Zeba
Tarannum Khan, Advs.

versus

SMT. SURINDER KAUR & ANRDefendants

Through: Ms. Ayushi Bansal, proxy
counsel

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

07.08.2024

%

Case file received from the court of Sh. Manish Sharma, learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) by way of transfer in terms of office order signed by learned Registrar (Original) on 28.06.2024.

1. Previous cost of Rs. 20,000/- has been paid. Learned proxy counsel for defendants submits that she has made a payment of Rs. 10 lakhs to the plaintiff in two equal instalments subsequent to settlement of the present matter. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he needs to verify it from the plaintiff.
2. On the last date, learned counsel for plaintiff had submitted that the parties are exploring the possibilities of settlement. The instant matter is of the year 2008. As no application u/O XXIII R.3 CPC has been filed for disposal of the present suit as compromised, the proceedings cannot be delayed on the pretext of settlement.
3. The instant matter has to proceed on merits. The



witness/DW1 shall positively appear on the next date for his cross-examination failing which the evidence of the defendant would be closed.

4. Re-notify the matter for cross-examination of DW1 on 24th and 25th September, 2024.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**
AUGUST 07, 2024/cd
Click here to check corrigendum, if any